the ZIC Group’s Annual Report 2019, pages 62 to 64; 65 to 68; 107 to 114. The summary of accounting policies
underlying IFRS valuations, as well as significant judgments and assumptions, are included in notes 3 and 4 of the
consolidated financial statements in the ZIC Group’s Annual Report 2019, pages 48 to 58.

E. Valuation

Zurich Insurance Company Ltd Financial Condition Report 2019 39E. Valuation

E.2 Market-consistent balance sheet following SST principles

FINMA has established the Swiss Solvency Test to assess risk quantitatively. SST calculations are based on a market-
consistent valuation of balance sheet positions. The following tables show the main drivers for the differences in
valuation between MCBS (used for SST purposes) and the IFRS values, where certain IFRS amounts have been
reclassified in order to comply with FINMA requirements.

Note that in 2019, Reinsurers’ share of best estimate of insurance liabilities is reported as an asset whereas in 2018 it
was reported as a liability. Prior year figures have been restated to reflect this change.

Asset valuation
MCBS vs IFRS

In USD millions, as of December 31

2018 (SST) 2019 (SST)

Evolution

2018 – 2019

(SST) 2019 (IFRS)

Difference 2019

(IFRS – SST)

Market-consistent value of  investments
Real estate 12,351 13,261 910 13,261 0
Participations 36 39 3 39 0
Fixed-income securities 124,068 126,426 2,359 125,774 652
Loans 9,130 9,832 702 8,215 1,617
Mortgages 6,934 6,350 (584) 5,935 415
Equities 7,644 8,408 765 9,044 (635)
Other investments. 25,298 31,680 6,382 31,680 0

Collective investment schemes 3,682 4,620 938 4,620 0
Alternative investments 3,308 8,937 5,629 8,937 0
Structured products 0 0 0 0 0
Other investments 18,308 18,123 (185) 18,123 0

Total Investments 185,461 195,996 10,535 193,948 2,049
Market-consistent value of other assets
Financial investments from unit-linked life
insurance 133,047 126,591 (6,456) 126,591 –
Receivables from derivative financial instruments 899 1,226 328 1,226 0
Deposits made under assumed reinsurance
contracts 965 783 (182) 726 57
Cash and cash equivalents 8,714 8,021 (694) 7,986 35
Reinsurers’ share of best estimate of provisions for
insurance liabilities 17,567 21,227 3,660 22,752 (1,525)

Direct insurance: life insurance business
(excluding unit linked life insurance) 4,916 6,175 1,259 6,864 (689)
Reinsurance: life insurance business
(excluding unit linked life insurance) 317 381 64 388 (7)
Direct insurance: non-life insurance business. 7,469 9,580 2,110 8,960 620
Direct insurance: health insurance business 0 0 0 0 0
Reinsurance: non-life insurance business 4,865 5,090 224 6,539 (1,449)
Reinsurance: health insurance business 0 0 0 0 0
Direct insurance: other business. 0 0 0 0 0
Reinsurance: other business 0 1 1 1 0
Direct insurance : unit-linked life insurance
business. – – 0 0 –
Reinsurance: unit-linked life insurance business 0 0 0 0 0

Fixed assets 1,470 3,008 1,538 2,635 373
Deferred acquisition costs 0 0 0 19,200 (19,200)
Intangible assets 0 0 0 8,968 (8,968)
Receivables from insurance business 9,775 9,540 (234) 9,659 (119)
Other receivables 3,533 3,983 450 3,712 271
Other assets 654 1,285 631 3,735 (2,450)
Unpaid share capital 0 0 0 0 0
Accrued assets 3,171 3,297 126 4,444 (1,148)
Total other assets 179,794 178,962 (832) 211,636 (32,675)
Total market-consistent value of assets 365,255 374,958 9,703 405,584 (30,626)

Zurich Insurance Company LtdFinancial Condition Report 201940

E. Valuation continued

MCBS vs IFRS – best
estimate liabilities
and risk-bearing
capital

In USD millions, as of December 31

2018 (SST) 2019 (SST)

Evolution

2018 – 2019

(SST) 2019 (IFRS)

Difference 2019

(IFRS – SST)

BEL: Best estimate liabilities (including unit
linked life insurance)
Best estimate of provisions for insurance
liabilities (162,771) (171,054) (8,283) (195,496) 24,442

Direct insurance: life insurance business
(excluding unit linked life insurance) (94,743) (101,913) (7,170) (115,926) 14,013
Reinsurance: life insurance business
(excluding unit linked life insurance) (694) (2,045) (1,351) (2,102) 57
Direct insurance: non-life insurance business (63,182) (63,022) 160 (72,799) 9,777
Direct insurance: health insurance business 0 0 0 0 0
Reinsurance: non-life insurance business (3,676) (3,558) 118 (3,919) 361
Reinsurance: health insurance business 0 0 0 0 0
Direct insurance: other business (470) (508) (38) (742) 234
Reinsurance: other business (6) (7) (2) (7) 0

Best estimate of provisions for unit-linked life
insurance liabilities (129,531) (122,744) 6,788 (126,650) 3,906

Direct insurance: unit-linked life insurance
business (129,532) (122,744) 6,789 (126,650) 3,906
Reinsurance: unit-linked life insurance business 1 – (1) – 0

Market consistent value of other liabilities
Non-technical provisions (3,397) (3,337) 59 (3,931) 593
Interest-bearing liabilities (6,079) (5,860) 218 (5,431) (429)
Liabilities from derivative financial instruments (325) (365) (40) (365) 0
Deposits retained on ceded reinsurance (432) (911) (480) (994) 82
Liabilities from insurance business (3,611) (4,022) (411) (4,019) (3)
Other liabilities (9,813) (12,534) (2,721) (13,646) 1,112
Accrued liabilities (4,235) (4,490) (255) (13,896) 9,406
Subordinated debts (9,484) (10,054) (569) (6,852) (3,202)

Total BEL plus market-consistent value of
other liabilities (329,680) (335,371) (5,693) (371,279) 35,908

Market-consistent value of assets minus total
from BEL plus market-consistent value of
other liabilities 35,575 39,587 4,011 34,305 5,282

Zurich Insurance Company Ltd Financial Condition Report 2019 41E. Valuation

E.2.1 Evolution of assets since 2018
Total investments
The market value of Total investments increased by USD 10.5 billion from USD 185.5 billion as of December 31, 2018
to USD 196.0 billion as of December 31, 2019.

The movement is primarily driven by an increase in Total other investments of USD 6.4 billion from USD 25.3 billion
in December 31, 2018 to USD 31.7 billion in December 31, 2019 which reflects net purchases of USD 1.2 billion,
positive market revaluation of USD 0.9 billion and a reclassification of USD 4.3 billion from fixed-income securities to